March 13, 2023

Texas Township
Wayne County, PA

Page 6 – Minutes

March 13, 2023

The Wayne County Prison Board met on this date at the Wayne County Correctional Facility for a scheduled meeting.  Members present at this meeting of the Wayne County Prison Board:  Chairman of the Prison Board, District Attorney Alfred G. Howell, Sheriff Chris Rosler, Commissioner Brian W. Smith, Commissioner James Shook, Secretary Jocelyn Cramer and Treasurer Brian T. Field.

Also present at this meeting:  Warden Kevin Bishop, Deputy Warden John Masco, Solicitor Brendan Ellis and Chief Clerk Andrew M. Seder.

Chairman Howell called the meeting to order and copies of the minutes for the meeting held February 13, 2023 were presented for approval.  A motion was made by Commissioner Shook, seconded by Treasurer Field and unanimous to approve the minutes of February 13, 2023.

Warden Bishop reviewed the Warden’s Report of Activities with the Board for the month of February 2023.

Note: All February figures calculated as of February 28th, 2023 @ 12:00 hrs.
BOOKINGS

	
	Current
	Year to Date

	2023
	34
	63

	2022
	34
	62

	2021
	24
	42

	2020
	104
	169



OUTGOING MAIL
	
	
	Current Month # Pieces  / Cost
	Year to Date # Pieces  / Cost

	2023
	34/$20.40
	75/$45.00

	2022
	7/$3.85
	12/$6.60



INMATE VOLUNTEER PROGRAMS
	#  Inmates
	# CO’s
	# Days
	Program

	    3 Males
	0
	28
	Day Kitchen

	    3 Males
	0
	28
	Eve Kitchen 

	    1 Male
	         1
	28
	Floor Maintenance 

	    1 Female
	1
	28
	Day/Eve Cleaning  

	    1 Male
	0
	28
	Laundry/Garment Repair 

	
	
	
	



INMATE COUNSELING PROGRAMS 
	Program
	# Sessions
	# Inmates 
	

	Drug and Alcohol Assessment 
	0
	0
	Attended

	Drug and Alcohol Case Man
	7
	5
	Attended

	PATH Treatment 
	50
	38
	Attended 

	Anger Management
	1
	1
	Attended

	Wayne County Behavioral Health
	7
	7
	Attended

	Creative Writing and Art Program
	0
	0
	Participated

	Release Plan for Homeless
	5
	2
	Attended

	Domestic Violence Class
	2
	2
	Attended

	Parent Education and Family Stabilization Course
	1
	1
	Attended

	Release Planning
	8
	3
	Attended

	Inmates with Serious Mental Illness-Check in
	15
	4
	Attended

	Drug and Alcohol Awareness Class
	1
	1
	Attended

	
	
	
	



	Grace Prison Ministries
	4
	12

	AA-Female
	3
	8

	Grace Prison-Male
	4
	18

	Wayne Pike Workforce Alliance
	1
	12



5 CYS Supervised Visits
14 New Assessments, 5 had mental health diagnosis, 1 had serious mental illness 
During this month there was 3 different people on Constant watch

PRISON STAFF
	Transports To Doctor   / MH / MR / Human Resource Ctr. / Dentist etc.
	3



	57


Daily Average for Wayne County Prison Inmates				

	34


PRISON DEMOGRAPHICS (Intakes) 

	Ages
	Under 18
	18-24
	25-29
	30-39
	40-49
	50-59
	60+

	# Inmates
	0
	7
	1
	15
	7
	3
	1


		
MARITAL STATUS	
	
	Single
	Married
	Separated
	Divorced
	Unknown
	Widowed

	# Inmates
	24
	4
	1
	5
	0
	0



	21


PRESENT WAYNE COUNTY RESIDENTS 

RACE/GENDER	
	Race
	White
	Black

	# Inmates
	33
	1



	Total # 
Males =   25
	
	Total # Females =  9
	


 
PLACE of BIRTH

	PA
	
NJ
	
NY
	
Unknown
	
NH
	
	
	
	
	

	
16

	
3
	
6
	
8
	
1
	

	

	

	

	




TYPES OF CRIMES

	Wayne County Criminal Bench Warrant 
	
9

	
	Wayne County Domestic Relations Bench Warrant
	
3

	Writ

	
4

	
	Drug Delivery Resulting in Death
	
1

	
Retail Theft

	
1

	
	Lackawanna County Criminal Bench Warrant
	
1

	
Recklessly Endangering Another Person

	
1
	
	Pike County Criminal Bench Warrant
	
1


	Statutory Sexual Assault
PFA Violation

	
1
2

	
	Wayne County Traffic Bench Warrant
	
1


	Non Support
	
1

	
	
	


	Simple Assault
	
1
	
	
	


	Burglary
	
1

	
	
	


	Criminal Trespass
	
3

	
	
	


	DUI
	
2
	
	
	


	Hold for GA
	
1

	
	
	





PRISON STAFF ACTIVITIES: 
Work Detail Assignments:  No Community Detail

STAFF TRAINING:

	/////////
	/////////////////////
	          February 
	//////////////////////////////////////////////

	2-6-23
To
2-7-23
	WCCF Training Room
	16 hrs. Institutional Review Training Class 
	Staff,
Decker, Carney, Ren

Instructor- Hryniuk

	2-8-23
To
2-9-23
	WCCF Training Room
	16 hrs. Institutional Review Training Class
	Staff,
Jaycox, Jenkins, Wertman

Instructor- Dickson

	2-13-23
To
2-14-23
	WCCF Training Room
	16 hrs. Institutional Review Training Class
	Staff,
Meheltz, Pettinato, Larson
Instructor- Hryniuk

	2-15-23
To
2-16-23
	WCCF Training Room
	16 hrs. Institutional Review Training Class
	Staff,
Serge, Rothrock, Partridge
Instructor- Dickson






	Type of Collection
	February
2023
	2023
Year To Date
	
	February 2022
	2022
Year To Date

	Administrative Processing Fee/Booking Fee 
	$1,029.05
	$2,290.17
	
	$1,114.41
	$2,620.79

	Haircuts
	$128.83
	$343.83
	
	$0
	$36.89

	Medical Co-Payments
	$0
	$0
	
	$0
	$0

	Nurse Co-Payments
	$18.00
	$36.00
	
	$0.43
	$3.84

	Inmate Prescription Payments
	$483.82
	$1,181.19
	
	$617.28
	$1,293.55

	Non-Prescription Payment
	$0
	$0
	
	$0.50
	$2.00

	Work Release  -Room & Board Collections
	$0
	        $0
	
	$0
	$0

	Work Release  -Prescription Collections
	$0
	                  $0
	
	$0
	$0

	Work Release -Probation Collections
Turned over to Probation Dept for Fines, Costs, Etc.
	$0
	         $0                  
	
	$0
	$0

	Copies/Notary Fees
	$0
	$0
	
	$0.48
	$3.48

	Postage
	$0
	$0
	
	$0
	$21.65

	Prior Debt 
	$54.56
	$82.31
	
	$26.66
	$49.52

	GED Testing 
	$0
	$0
	
	$0
	$0

	Toxicology
	$0
	$0
	
	$0
	$0

	Damages
	$0.00
	$0
	
	$0
	$0

	TOTAL COLLECTED
	$1,714.26
	$3,933.50
	
	$1,759.76
	$4,031.72



INMATES BOARDED IN 

	Location
	# Males
	# Females
	February
 2023
	Year to 
Date

	Wyoming County 
	1
	3
	$8,400.00
	$19,950.00

	Pike County 
	0
	               0                        
	$0
	$0

	PTS of America
	            0                                                          
	0                                    
	$0
	$0

	Pennsylvania Department of Corrections
	0
	0
	$0
	$0

	Susquehanna County
	0
	0
	$0
	$0




INMATES INCARCERATED as of February 28th, 2023.

	Race
	White
	Black

	# Inmates
	54
	6





	Ages
	Under 18
	18-24
	25-39
	40+

	# Inmates
	0
	17
	28
	15






	Total # 
Males =  
	47
	Total # Females =    13
	







Inmate Programs Fund Expenditures- 

	Check #
	Amount
	Expended to:

	4104
	$9.35
	Postmaster

	4105
	$167.91
	Phoenix Supply

	4106
	$78.62
	Bob Barker Company

	4107
	$192.53
	Blue Ridge Communications

	4108
	$10.91
	Inmate Nicholas Olpp

	4109
	$29.50
	J and C Awards Plus

	4110
	$4,301.92
	Keefe Commissary

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Total
	
	



Inmate Programs Account Balance on February 28th, 2023 was $111,687.51.



The Warden reported there are 34 new inmates.  He said counseling sessions have been very well attended.

The Warden said there were a handful of Wyoming County inmates and the numbers have started to decline.

A motion was made by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Cramer and unanimous to accept the Warden’s report.

Public Comment

There was no public comment.

Old Business

The Warden gave an update on medical assisted treatment for opioid use disorders and said he and the Solicitor will continue to work on the contract with The Wright Center.

District Attorney Howell shared the most up-to-date proposal rule that would allow charges to be filed in the off hours for a prisoner brought to the correctional facility, where they will remain in the intake unit until arraignment.  This will keep law enforcement out on the road, rather than sitting in the police station or court rooms with the detainee awaiting arraignment.

[bookmark: _GoBack]The District Attorney said he is waiting for the Judge to sign off and publish the Local Rule in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.  It is likely going to take a few months before it takes effect in Wayne County.



New Business

The Warden said the Robinson Center has offered a rate of $210 for a counselor to come to the correctional facility, one day a week, for 8 hours.  He will be working with the Criminal Justice Advisory Board to see if any grant money is available to cover the cost.

The Wright Center submitted a request for a letter of support.  There were some concerns about the details of the letter.  The Solicitor was asked to contact The Wright Center to get some clarification before any letter is signed.

Regarding the Local Rule update, there was a discussion about the custody of defendants before and after their preliminary arraignment.  The Warden noted that under Title 37, prisons are not mandated to accept potential inmates until they are medically cleared.  He said the County risks being liable for that, just accepting an inmate dropped off by law enforcement, unless they know they are not an immediate danger to themselves and others.

A motion was made by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Cramer and unanimous to adjourn.



									_____________________________
									Jocelyn Cramer, Secretary
